

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DANIEL OWEN CONAHAN, JR.

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC11-615
DEATH PENALTY CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
Stephen.Ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 20

ARGUMENT..... 24

 ISSUE I..... 24

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED
 CONAHAN’S CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
 OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE

 ISSUE II..... 46

 CONAHAN’S CLAIM THAT THE STATE PRESENTED
 FALSE EVIDENCE FROM THE VICTIM’S MOTHER IS
 WITHOUT MERIT AND WAS PROPERLY DENIED BY THE
 LOWER COURT

 ISSUE III..... 54

 APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT THE STATE VIOLATED
 BRADY V. MARYLAND, 373 U.S. 83 (1963), BY
 FAILING TO DISCLOSE AN AUDIOTAPE OF AN
 UNDERCOVER OPERATION IS WITHOUT MERIT

 ISSUE IV..... 61

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED
 CONAHAN’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
 COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE

 ISSUE V..... 73

 CONAHAN’S CLAIM REGARDING PROSECUTORIAL
 MISCONDUCT IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND
 WITHOUT MERIT

CONCLUSION..... 81

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 81

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 22, 54, 55

Conahan v. Florida,
540 U.S. 895 (2003) 5

Giglio v. United States,
405 U.S. 150 (1972) 46, 47

Harris v. Reed,
489 U.S. 255 (1989) 37

Napue v. Illinois,
360 U.S. 264 (1959) 47

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) passim

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999) 55

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985) 55

Wainwright v. Sykes,
433 U.S. 72 (1977) 37

State Cases

Asay v. State,
769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 71

Atkins v. Dugger,
541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989) 33

Bruno v. State,
807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001) 25, 62

Buenoano v. State,
527 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1988) 41

Cherry v. State,
659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 74, 77

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) 62

<u>Conahan v. State,</u> 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003)	5, 39, 40, 73
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003)	77
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	43
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	80
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 29 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2010)	30
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	69
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	76
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992)	40
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	76
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 941 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	47, 50
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2004)	76
<u>Hannon v. State,</u> 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	71
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)	54, 71
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 824 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	43
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 545 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	29
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	37
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	55, 67
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)	42

<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	71
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	25, 62
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	74
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	80
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	80
<u>Olson v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	29
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	38, 76
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1976)	26
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	41
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	42
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	54
<u>State v. Coney,</u> 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	77
<u>State v. Evans,</u> 770 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 2000)	29, 30
<u>State v. McFadden,</u> 50 So. 3d 1131 (Fla. 2010)	31
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	30
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 994 So. 2d 1072 (2008)	50
<u>Torres Arboleda v. Dugger,</u> 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	37
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	47

<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	32, 70
<u>Watson v. State,</u> 651 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1994)	30
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 479 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	29
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003)	70
Other Authorities	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(b)(1)(A)	29
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(b)(1)(B)	28, 29
